Attorney General (Determination of Fees and Charges for 2003/2004) (Amendment No 1) 2003 (No 1)

Disallowable Instrument DI 2003-259

made under the Security Industry Act 2003

Name

1. This determination is the Attorney General (Determination of Fees and Charges for 2003/2004 (Amendment No 1) 2003 (No 1).

Commencement

2. This determination commences the day after notification on the Legislation Register.

Instrument Amended

3. This instrument amends the Determination of Fees and Charges for 2003/2004 – Attorney General.

Amendments

- 4. Insert a new 2A: "2A. Fees payable for a service in Schedule 2 for items 230 to 238 come into effect on 3 September 2003."
- 5. Amend clause 5 of the instrument to delete "229" and insert "238".
- 6. Amend Schedule 1 of the instrument to insert at the bottom of the table:

7. Amend Schedule 2 of the instrument to insert at the bottom of the table:

Legislative Authority: Security Industry Act 2003

For the issue of a Master Licence (sections 12 and 25) for a period of up to \$500.00 12 months.

Explanatory Note: Existing fees under Codes of Practice range from \$683 to \$891 per year.

For the issue of an Employee Licence (sections 13 and 25) for one \$80.00 sub-licence type for a period of up to 12 months.

Explanatory Note: Existing fee for equivalent registration under Codes of Practice is \$82.50 per year (including GST).

For each additional sub-licence type for an Employee Licence. \$ 10.00

Explanatory Note: Existing fee for equivalent registration under Codes of Practice is \$6.50 per code per year (including GST).

233	For the issue of a Trainer Licence (sections 14 and 25) for a period of up to 12 months.	\$ 150.00
	Explanatory Note: New licence type, no previous equivalent.	
234	For the issue of a Temporary Licence (sections 15 and 26) for a period of up to 12 months.	\$ 80.00
	Explanatory Note: New licence type, no previous equivalent.	
235	For each additional sub-licence type for a Temporary Licence (sections 15 and 26) for a period of up to 12 months.	\$ 10.00
	Explanatory Note: New licence type, no previous equivalent.	
236	For the issue of a duplicate Employee Licence, Trainer Licence or Temporary Licence.	\$ 15.00
	Explanatory Note: New licences are double-sided plastic Photo ID cards, costs greater than previous paper document.	
237	For the issue of an Employee Licence, Trainer Licence or Temporary Licence to replace a licence of that type which was issued subject to conditions.	\$ 15.00
	Explanatory Note: New licences are double-sided plastic Photo ID cards, costs greater than previous paper document.	
238	For the issue of an Employee Licence, Trainer Licence or Temporary Licence to replace a licence of that type where sub-licence types have been altered or varied.	\$ 15.00
	Explanatory Note: New licences are double-sided plastic Photo ID cards, costs	

Explanatory Note:

These are all new fees and charges for new licensing provisions that come into operation on 3 September 2003. Fees and charges under this legislation have been included for the current fiscal year's exemption from GST.

8. Amend Item 45 of Schedule 2 by replacing \$56.00 with \$59.00.

greater than previous paper document.

Explanatory Note: This corrects an error in the original determination. The correct charge will come into effect once notified in the Legislation Register. Since 1 July 2003, there has been no cause to charge a fee for this item.

9. Amend Item 228 of Schedule 2 by replacing \$1,0.00 with \$1,025.00.

Explanatory Note: This corrects an error in the original determination. The correct charge will come into effect once notified in the Legislation Register. Since 1 July 2003, there has been no cause to charge a fee for this item for a corporation.

10. The Parliamentary Counsel is authorised to reprint DI 2003-90 together with this amendment.

Jon Stanhope Attorney General

26 August 2003